

No. 17-494

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC., AND NEWEGG,  
INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* eBAY INC., *ET AL.*,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEAH S. ROBINSON  
AMY F. NOGID  
KAREN W. LIN  
SAMANTHA C. BOOTH  
JED W. GLICKSTEIN  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Elimination Of The Physical-Presence Requirement Would Impose Extraordinary Burdens On Interstate Commerce, Disturb Settled Reliance Interests, And Damage The National Economy.....	4
A. Requiring Small Sellers To Comply With Every Jurisdiction’s Sales-Tax Collection Obligation Would Impose A Substantial Practical Barrier To Participating In Interstate Commerce. ....	6
1. Determining the sales tax due in myriad jurisdictions is a complex and labor-intensive task. ....	6
2. Inexpensive software does not solve the complexity problem. ....	8
3. Audits and litigation would add to compliance costs.....	12
4. The exception for small sellers in South Dakota’s law should not affect the Court’s analysis. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Abandonment Of The Physical-Presence Requirement Would Impede The Operations Of Small Businesses And Damage The National Economy.....	16
1. Most online businesses are small, operate on tight margins, and cannot absorb substantial new tax-collection compliance costs.....	17
2. The circumstances of <i>amici</i> , which are typical of small businesses that sell online, demonstrate the crucial role of the physical-presence rule.....	18
3. Eliminating the physical-presence rule would stunt economic growth and diminish opportunities for previously marginalized groups. ....	21
4. Elimination of the physical-presence rule would place small online businesses at a significant competitive disadvantage.....	23
II. Due Process Limits The Tax-Collection Burdens That May Be Imposed On Out-of-State Sellers.....	28
A. Due Process Limits State Power To Tax And Regulate. ....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Many Small And Medium-Sized Online Businesses Do Not Have Purposeful Contacts With States Where Purchasers Of Their Products Reside.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	32
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., San Fran. Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	29
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	30, 34
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	29
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Department of Revenue of Wis.</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	32
<i>Frate v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , No. BER- L-1271-16, 2016 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1499 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. June 28, 2016) .....	14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colom., S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	30
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	34, 35
<i>Kawa v. Wakefern Food Corp. Shoprite Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 24 N.J. Tax 444 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009).....	14
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	32
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	29
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	29, 33
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	29
<i>North Dakota v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (N.D. 1991).....	34
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	30
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Trintec Indus., Inc. v. Pedre Promotional Prods., Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 86, § 130.310(a) .....	8
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 86, § 130.310(d)(7) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 297A.62.1 .....	7
Minn. Stat. § 297A.67.8(b) .....	7
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>2017 NSBA Small Business Regulations Survey</i> , Nat’l Small Bus. Ass’n (Jan. 18, 2017), <a href="http://goo.gl/KPKzPX">goo.gl/KPKzPX</a> .....	18
Amy Haimerl, <i>The Fastest-Growing Group of Entrepreneurs in America</i> , <i>Fortune</i> , June 29, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/C5AQkx">goo.gl/C5AQkx</a> .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p>Andreas Lendle et. al., <i>There Goes Gravity: How eBay Reduces Trade Costs</i>, Policy Research Working Paper No. 6253, World Bank (Oct. 2012), <a href="http://perma.cc/D9SC-N54N">perma.cc/D9SC-N54N</a>.....</p>	25
<p>Arthur Zaczekiewicz, <i>Amazon, Wal-Mart and Apple Top List of Biggest E-Commerce Retailers</i>, WWD, Apr. 7, 2017, <a href="http://goo.gl/keJdfR">goo.gl/keJdfR</a> .....</p>	24
<p>Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Chicago Lawyer Has Filed More Than 900 Qui Tam Actions Against Internet Retailers</i>, ABA Journal, Oct. 21, 2016, <a href="http://perma.cc/8AYH-LBTJ">perma.cc/8AYH-LBTJ</a> .....</p>	14
<p>Eric Schulzke, <i>The Era of Sales-Tax-Free Online Shopping Is Nearly Over. Here’s How It Ended.</i>, Deseret News, June 7, 2017, <a href="http://goo.gl/9M3hHm">goo.gl/9M3hHm</a>.....</p>	25
<p><i>Examining the Impact of Technology on Small Business</i>, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Morning Consult &amp; Facebook (Jan. 18, 2018), <a href="http://perma.cc/5FT5-33BT">perma.cc/5FT5-33BT</a>.....</p>	22, 26
<p><i>Grocery and Convenience Stores: Taxable and Nontaxable Sales</i>, Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts (Nov. 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/TAibMW">goo.gl/TAibMW</a>.....</p>	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Jersey Sales Tax Guide</i> , N.J. Div. of Taxation (July 2017), perma.cc/FKL4-MBH4 .....	8
<i>The New Map of Economic Growth &amp; Recovery</i> , Econ. Innovation Grp. (May 2016), perma.cc/8NRQ-RV3Y .....	23
<i>Retail Sales Tax Compliance Costs: A National Estimate</i> , PricewaterhouseCoopers (Apr. 7, 2006), perma.cc/6DCP-LH48 .....	15
<i>Sales and Use Tax Exemption for Clothing Under the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Law</i> , N.J. Div. of Taxation (revised 9/1/06), perma.cc/XX8S-4PU8 .....	9
Stefany Zaroban, <i>Earnings Preview: Amazon Accounts for 43% of All US Online Sales in 2016</i> , Digital Commerce 360, Feb. 1, 2017, perma.cc/8PQJ-SFZ7 .....	25
